

SR0523 LRB099 11451 MST 35126 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to learn of the death of Josephine M. "Jo" (nee McDowell) Lenane; and

5 WHEREAS, Jo Lenane was a former real estate broker with 6 Doan Real Estate; and

7 WHEREAS, Jo Lenane was a member of Mary Queen of Heaven 8 Catholic Church and then Immaculate Conception Catholic 9 Church; she was an active DuPage County Republican Party member 10 and a former board member and active volunteer with the 11 Elmhurst Children's Theatre; and

WHEREAS, Jo Lenane was the beloved wife of the late Daniel J.; the loving mother of Pamela Ann, Daniel J., Thomas F. (Kristine), and Susan M. Lenane; the cherished grandmother of Nathaniel (Madeleine Brown) Lenane, Amanda E. Magnani, and the late Ezekiel Kelp-Lenane; and the beloved aunt of many nieces and nephews; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-NINTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of Josephine M. "Jo" Lenane, and extend our sincere condolences to her family, friends, and all who knew and loved her; and be it

- 1 further
- 2 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 3 presented to the family of Jo Lenane as an expression of our
- 4 deepest sympathy.